USA Waterski and Wake Sports

Wakeboard

PRELIMINARY NOTICE TO THE ATHLETE SELECTION PROCEDURES

2025 Junior Pan American Games

1/30/2025

Revised 3/28/2025

TO: Members of USA Waterski and Wake Sports

FROM: USA Waterski and Wake Sports (USA-WSWS)

RE: Preliminary Notice to the Athlete Selection Procedures for the 2025 Junior Pan American Games

To provide as much information in a timely manner, USA-WSWS is releasing this Preliminary Notice to the Athlete Selection Procedures for the 2025 Junior Pan American Games (Games). This document is being written as a complement, and not a substitute to the Athlete Selection Procedures. Additional communication will be released by USA-WSWS once the Athlete Selection Procedures have been finalized.

A. Anticipated Athlete Eligibility Criteria:

- Athletes must observe and abide by the Panam Sports Constitution and the regulations established by the Pan American Sport Confederation and International Waterski and Wakeboard Federation (IWWF).
- Athletes must be in the U22 category (athletes born in 2004 or after); that is, athletes must not be older than 21 years old in 2025.
- Athletes must sign the Athlete Eligibility Condition Form.
- Athletes must be an active member of USA-WSWS and all membership dues must be paid to USA-WSWS at the time of registration for the Evaluation Event (see Section C) and continuing through the Games.
- Athletes must be a national of the United States and hold a valid U.S. passport that will not expire for six months after the conclusion of the Games.
- Athletes must adhere to all USA-WSWS, USADA, USOPC, WADA and PanAm Sports anti-doping protocols, policies, and procedures, as applicable.
- Athletes must comply with the current <u>USOPC Background Check Policy</u>.
- Athletes must remain current with the U.S. Center for SafeSport's education and training requirements in accordance with the <u>USOPC Athlete Safety Policy</u>.

B. Qualification System Overview:

Based on results achieved at the 2024 IWWF Pan American Wakeboard Championship, USA-WSWS has been allocated one quota per gender (2 in total) in Wakeboard for the 2025 Junior Pan American Games.

C. Anticipated Evaluation Events:

It is intended that athletes being considered for nomination in Wakeboard to the 2025 Junior Pan American Games will be evaluated on their performance at any of the below listed events.

EVENT NAME	DATE/LOCATION
USA Waterski and Wake Sports Junior Pan Am	May 28, 2025
Games Wakeboard Trials Event	Time:
	Check -in at 8:30am
	Competition starts at 9am
	Where: Auburndale, Florida
	Site: Champions Lake
	Fee \$150.00
	Active USAWSWS membership required
	TBD *Anticipated sometime between March-
	1 - May 31, 2025.

This preliminary notice will be updated once additional registration information and site location becomesavailable for the event listed above. The Trials Event will be open to all riders who meet the eligibility criteria specified in Section A of this document. Notice will be posted on the main page of <u>www.usawaterski.org</u> and <u>USA Wakeboard</u>

To clarify the selection process for athletes who compete at the Junior Pan Am Games (JPAG) Trials event: The top male and female finishers from the Trials Event will be named as the primary athlete rider representatives, and be offered the quota spot for JPAG. If the designated primary athlete rider representative declines to participate, is unavailable, and/or becomes ineligible, the quota spot will be offered to the next highest ranked athlete in that same gender, based on order of finish at the USA-WSWS JPAG Wakeboard Trials Event. This process will continue until all available spots are filled (provided replacements are still permitted by the Pan American Sport Confederation).

D. Qualification for the 2027 Pan American Games (Lima, Peru):

- In Water Ski and Wakeboard, all 2025 Junior Pan American Games gold medalists in individual events will obtain direct qualification to the 2027 Pan American Games by name. Five (5) spots per gender (10 in total) will be allocated in these competitions.
- If an athlete who earned the quota cannot participate in the 2027 Pan American Games, the quota will be lost and may not be transferred.

E. Disclaimer:

This preliminary notice is based on the Panam Sports rules and regulations as presently known and understood for the 2025 Junior Pan American Games. The information in this notice is provided to assist athletes with their training and competition planning and is subject to change upon approval of the USA-WSWS Athlete Selection Procedures for the 2025 Junior Pan American Games. Once complete, the approved For questions about the 2025 Junior Pan American Games selection process, please contact Director of USA Wakeboard: Cathy Williams email <u>Cathy@CathyWilliams.com</u> Ph.407-376-5797

POSITION	NAME	SIGNATURE	DATE
NGB High Performance Director	Cathy Williams	Cody Utilians	3/28/25
Team USA Athletes Commission Representative	Andrew Adkison	A-A-	03/28/25

JPAGS Prelim Notice_Wakeboard Amendment

Final Audit Report

2025-03-28

Created:	2025-03-28
By:	Cathy Williams (cbwillwin@gmail.com)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAvu0v44-wxvNIcp4nhBSWAP_JR2FM7InX

"JPAGS Prelim Notice_Wakeboard Amendment" History

- Document created by Cathy Williams (cbwillwin@gmail.com) 2025-03-28 - 9:44:59 PM GMT- IP address: 72.188.196.8
- Document emailed to Andrew Adkison (andrewadkison@gmail.com) for signature 2025-03-28 - 9:45:03 PM GMT
- Email viewed by Andrew Adkison (andrewadkison@gmail.com) 2025-03-28 - 9:50:32 PM GMT- IP address: 74.125.210.33
- Document e-signed by Andrew Adkison (andrewadkison@gmail.com) Signature Date: 2025-03-28 - 9:55:43 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 166.198.144.147

Agreement completed. 2025-03-28 - 9:55:43 PM GMT